DI-30
DIAGNOSTICS - ENGINE

DI282-03

DTC P0100/31 | Air Flow Circuit Malfunction

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The air flow meter uses a platinum hot wire. The hot wire air flow meter consists of a platinum hot wire, therm-
istor and a control circuit installed in a plastic housing. The hot wire air flow meter works on the principle that
the hot wire and thermistor located in the intake air bypass of the housing detect any changes in the intake
air temperature.

The hot wire is maintained at the set temperature by controlling the current flow through the hot wire. This
current flow is ten measured as the output voltage of the air flow meter.

The circuit is constructed so that the platinum hot wire and thermistor provide a bridge circuit, with the power
transistor controlled so that the potential of A and B remains equal to maintain the set temperature.

Thermistor .
Power Transistor

Platinum Hot Wire

Output
Voltage
Thermistor Platinum Hot Wire
F16929 7l7
S05741 A00152
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

Open or short in air flow meter circuit with more than 3 sec.
engine speed 3,000 rpm or less *Open or short in air flow meter circuit

P0100/31 * Air flow meter
Open or short in air flow meter circuit with more than 3 sec. .
¢ Engine ECU

engine speed 3,000 rpm or more (2 trip detection logic)

HINT:
After confirming DTC P0100/31 use the hand-held tester to confirm the air flow ratio from CURRENT DATA.

Air Flow Value (gm/sec.) Malfunction

« Air flow meter power source circuit open
Approx. 0.0 *\/G circuit open or short (LH bank ECU)
*V/GR circuit open or short (RH bank ECU)

* EVC circuit open (LH bank ECU)
* EVGR circuit open (RH bank ECU)

359.0 or more
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

When[using[hand-held[iester

HINT:

(1 LH@EndRHDBank@ngine[ECU[detect[this[DTC[¢ode[fespectively.[Theihspection[procedures[are[$ame
for[both[LH@&nd[RHBHank[éngine[lECU[@nd[described[in[his[manual.[Even[ihoughferminallhame[@and
partfhame[dn[ihe[$ide[0f[RHbank[@re[described[in[parenthesis,[perform[ihefinspectionfor[only[ECU
that[has[dletected[DTC.

1 Read[freeze[frame[datalising[hand-heldfester.[Because[freeze[frame[tecords[ihe[éngine[¢onditions
when[the[malfunctionfis[detected,When[froubleshooting[if[is[usefulfor[determininglwhether{the[Nehicle
was[tunning[or[$topped,[ihe[éngine[\varmed[up[br[hot,[ihe[dir—fuelltatio[lean[drtich,[&tc.[atihe[lime
offfhe[malfunction.

1[] | Connect[hand-held[lester,[and[fead[yalue[of[air[Tlow[fate.

PREPARATION:

(@) Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[Io[ihe[PLCS.

(b)d Turn@helignition[$witch[DN[&nd[push[ihe[hand-held[iester[main[$witch[DN.
(c) Start[ihe[éngine.

CHECK:
Read[air[flow[tate[dn[ihe[hand-held[fester.
RESULT:
Typell Typelll
Air[flow[fata[{gm/sec.) 0.0 359.0[¢r[ore

Type@) Go[to[step[2.

Typeﬂ>j Go[to[step[5.

2[] [ Check[voltage[oflairflow[ieter[power[$ource.

ON PREPARATION:
@ (@) Disconnect[ihelairflow[ineter[tonnector.

(b)O Turn@helignition[$witch[ON.

CHECK:

Measure voltage between terminal 1 of the air flow meter con-
nector and body ground.

OK:

Voltage: 9 - 14V

BE6653 1(+)
P24310[] A00099

between EFI main relay and mass air flow meter
(See[page[IN-20).

NG> Check for open in harness and connector
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Check voltage between terminals VG (VGR) of engine engine ECU connector and

body ground.

@ON

LH Bank ECU:
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PREPARATION:

(@ Remove the engine ECU with connectors still connected.
(b) Start the engine.

CHECK:

Measure voltage between terminal VG (VGR) of the engine
ECU connector and body ground while engine is idling.

OK:

Voltage:
1.1 - 1.5V (P or N position and A/C switch OFF)

OK>

Check and replace engine ECU
(See[page[IN-20).

4 | Check for open and short in harness and connector between air flow meter and
engine(ECU[{See[page[IN-20).
NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.
OK
\/

Replace air flow meter.
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5 | Check continuity between terminal EVG (EVGR) of engine ECU connector and

body ground.
ON PREPARATION:
@ Remove the engine ECU with connectors still connected.
CHECK:

LH Bank ECU: Check continuity between terminal EVG (EVGR) of the engine
[ 5 ] ECU connector and body ground.

1 U | 0o U 00| | oL O || OV T

0 | O O O O | (O T | (O OK:

[nn|En|ansns]|[sssasNes)| En]Ess)|[EssnnsEns)jjaaaasEs] —_—

' Continuity (1 Q or less)
. EVG

RH Bank ECU:

[NEEEEEERERNRlINENENNENE) [EEEENEREEE] | [NEENEEEN]

[man]jnajsnnsn)|{san)jasces] O |0 | | T |cd

EVGR NG Check and replace engine ECU
roB (See[page[IN-20).

@

6 | Check for open in harness and connector between air flow meter and engine
ECU[{See[page[IN-20).

@

Replace air flow meter.

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.
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When not using hand-held tester

1 Check voltage between terminals VG (VGR) of engine ECU connector and body
ground.
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LH Bank ECU:
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PREPARATION:
(@ Remove the engine ECU with connectors still connected.
(b) Start the engine.
CHECK:
Measure voltage between terminal VG (VGR) of the engine
ECU connector and body ground while engine is idling.
OK:
Voltage:
1.1 - 1.5V (P or N position and A/C switch OFF)

VGR (+)

A08111

@

Check and replace engine ECU
(See[page[IN-20).

0K>

2 | Check voltage of air flow meter power source.

/ON

BE6653
P24310

A00099

1GZ-FE ENGINE
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PREPARATION:
(@) Disconnect the air flow meter connector.
(b)  Turn the ignition switch ON.
CHECK:
Measure voltage between terminal 4 of the air flow meter con-
nector and body ground.
OK:
Voltage: 9 - 14V

NG>

Check for open in harness and connector
between EFI main relay and mass air flow meter
(See[page[IN-20).
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3 | Check for open in harness and connector between air flow meter and engine en-
gine[ECU[{See[page[IN-20).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

OK
~_—

Replace air flow meter.
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